set out in HKAS 17, that is, whether or not substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of

a leased asset have been transferred to the lessee.

In accordance with the transitional provisions set out in the amendment to HKAS 17, the Group reassessed

the classification of unexpired leasehold land as at 1st April, 2010 based on information that existed at the

inception of the leases. Leasehold lands which met finance lease classification have been reclassified from

prepaid lease payments to property, plant and equipment measured at revalued amounts retrospectively.

The effect of changes in accounting policies on the adoption of amendment to HKAS 17 on the results for the

current and prior period by line item presented in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income is as

follows:

 31.3.2011 31.3.2010

 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase in administrative expenses and increase in loss

 for the year 3,476 1,104

8

The effect of changes in accounting policies on the adoption of amendment to HKAS 17 on the financial

positions of the Group as at 31st March, 2010 is as follows:

 As at  As at

 31.3.2010  31.3.2010

 (Originally stated) Adjustments (Restated)

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 31,253 188,250 219,503

Prepaid lease payments 57,892 (57,892) –

Deferred tax liabilities (7,706) (22,164) (29,870)

 81,439 108,194 189,633

Accumulated profits 803,257 (3,967) 799,290

Property revaluation reserve 30,630 112,161 142,791

 833,887 108,194 942,081

The effect of changes in accounting policies on the adoption of amendment to HKAS 17 on the financial

positions of the Group as at 1st April, 2009 is as follows:

 As at  As at

 1.4.2009  1.4.2009

 (Originally stated) Adjustments (Restated)

 HK$’000 HK$’000  HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 68,484 101,920  170,404

Prepaid lease payments 59,436 (59,436)  –

Deferred tax liabilities (8,104) (7,482)  (15,586)

 119,816 35,002  154,818

Accumulated profits 773,443 (2,863)  770,580

Property revaluation reserve 44,588 37,865  82,453

 818,031 35,002  853,033

The effect of changes in accounting policies on the adoption of amendment to HKAS 17 on the basic and

diluted loss per share for the current and prior year is negligible.

The application of the other new and revised HKFRSs in current year has had no material effect on the

amounts reported in these consolidated financial statements and / or disclosures set out in these financial

statements.

9

The Group has not early applied the following new or revised HKFRSs that have been issued but are not yet

effective.

HKFRSs (Amendments) Improvements to HKFRSs issued in 20101

HKFRS 7 (Amendments) Disclosures – Transfers of Financial Assets3

[…]

– gross proceeds 13,442 22,911 18,521 12,095 66,969 (12,514) 54,455

SEGMENT REVENUE
External sales 3,948 22,911 168 9,075 36,102 – 36,102
Inter-segment sales 9,494 – – 3,020 12,514 (12,514) –

Total 13,442 22,911 168 12,095 48,616 (12,514) 36,102

RESULT
Segment result (23,867) 29,589 (9,568) 17,124 13,278 – 13,278

Central administration costs   (16,882)
Finance costs   (22,558)
Net loss on deemed disposal

 of partial interests

 in associates   (49,853)
Share of results of associates

 – share of results   86,497
 – gain on acquisitions

   of additional interests

   in associates   228,836

Profit before taxation and   239,318
 impairment loss on an associate

 upon and after classification

 as held for distribution to

 shareholders and gain on

 derecognition of the associate

Impairment loss on an associate

 upon and after classification

 as held for distribution to

 shareholders and gain on

 derecognition of the associate   (829,897)

Loss before taxation   (590,579)

12

For the year ended 31st March, 2010 (Restated)

  Long-term Other  Segment
 Finance investment investment Others total Eliminations Consolidated
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

TURNOVER
 – gross proceeds 18,302 33,077 24,575 12,285 88,239 (12,963) 75,276

SEGMENT REVENUE
External sales 8,971 33,077 8,313 8,653 59,014 – 59,014

Inter-segment sales 9,331 – – 3,632 12,963 (12,963) –

Total 18,302 33,077 8,313 12,285 71,977 (12,963) 59,014

RESULT
Segment result (28,245) 31,323 39,485 33,391 75,954 – 75,954

Central administration costs   (12,095)

Finance costs   (18,247)

Net loss on deemed disposal

 of partial interests

 in associates   (136,815)

Share of results of associates

 – share of results   87,161

 – gain on acquisitions

   of additional interests

   in associates   2,850

Loss before taxation   (1,192)

Inter-segment sales are charged at prevailing market rate or at terms determined and agreed by both parties.

Segment result represents the result of each segment without allocation of central administration costs,

including directors’ salaries, finance costs, impairment loss on an associate upon and after classification as